
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute

www.argyllandbutecpp.net

         Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
        Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435

                                                                           DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

1 February 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in  
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 at 9:30 AM, which you 

are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 10 November 2015 (Pages 1 
- 8)

(b) Cowal Transport Forum 4 December 2015 (Pages 9 - 14)
(for noting)

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 29 January 2016 (Pages 15 - 20)
(for noting)

(d) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 12 January 2016 (Pages 21 - 26)
(for noting)

(e) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group meeting 
held on 24th  November 2015 (Pages 27 - 30)
(for noting)

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
Report by Community Planning Manager (to follow)



5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 
Report by Community Planning Manager (to follow)

6. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUPS (Pages 31 - 38)
Report by Area Governance Manager 

7. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

(a) Education Standards and Quality (Pages 39 - 90)
Report by Head of Education 

(b) CLD Partnership Plan (Pages 91 - 100)
Report by the Adult Learning Manager 

8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) HELP Project Activity update (Pages 101 - 120)
Report by Help Project Manager 

9. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) HIE Update Report (Pages 121 - 122)
Report by HIE Representative 

(b) No Fuss Events - Activity Update 
Report by No Fuss Events Representative (to follow)

(c) Bute Calendar 
Presentation by Community Development Officer.
http://www.isleofbutetrust.org.uk/bute-calendar/

10. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) Scottish Water Activity Update 
Report by North Regional Community Team Manager (to follow)

11. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration (Pages 123 - 130)
Report by Integration Project Manager 

12. PARTNERS UPDATE 
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners:

http://www.isleofbutetrust.org.uk/bute-calendar/


Police Scotland
Scottish Fire and Rescue
Third Sector
Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
NHS
Housing Associations
HIE

13. PROPOSED 2016/2017 MEETING SCHEDULE (Pages 131 - 134)
Report by Area Governance Manager 

Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group

Willie Lynch (Chair)                              Alistair McLaren (Vice-Chair)

Contact: Andrea Moir, Senior Area Committee Assistant, Tel: 01369 708662





MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in 
CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON 

on TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 

Present:                              Willie Lynch (Chair)
 Councillor Gordon Blair                Councillor Michael Breslin             
Councillor Bruce Marshall             
           
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Kenny Mathieson, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Chief Inspector Paul Robertson, Police Scotland
David McKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
Robert Thorburn, BT
Morag Brown, Business Improvement Manager
Carol Muir, Argyll and Bute ADP Coordinator
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Paul Convery, Planning Officer
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Allan MacRaild, Interloch Transport
Dee Hancock, Homestart
Roseanne McClusky, ADDACTION
Carol O’Sullivan, ADDACTION

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated from:
Councillor James McQueen
Donald Melville, Business Gateway
Pat Trehan, Health and Social Care Integration
Stephen Whiston, Health and Social Care Integration
Alistair McLaren, THI
William MacDonald, Scottish Fire and Rescue

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

The Chair ruled and the Group agreed to take items 7. (b) BT – Future Rollout plans, 
8. (b) Update on Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme and 9. (b) ADP Activities 
Update Report out of sequence to facilitate officer attendance. These items were 
therefore taken after item 3. Minutes of the agenda.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 11 August 2015 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of
11 August 2015 was approved as a correct record.



(b) Cowal Transport Forum 11 September 2015 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum, 11th September 2015 was 
noted.

(c) Forward Dunoon and Cowal 1 October 2015 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group, 1st October  2015 
was noted.

(d) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on 26th August 2015 
The minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting, 26th August 2015 was noted.

7. (b) BT - Future Rollout Plans 
A BT representative took the Group through a presentation which outlined 
the progress of the rollout of Superfast Fibre Broadband for Argyll and 
Bute, which included a timescale breakdown per area with particular 
emphasis on  outstanding rural connectivity  issues and the challenges 
involved in this process.

Decision:
The Group noted the presentation.

(Ref: Report by BT dated 10 November 2015, submitted)

8. (b) Update on Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme 
The Business Improvement Manager provided the Group with a verbal 
update on the Syrian Refugee Resettlement Programme for Bute and 
Cowal. The first group will be arriving on Bute in December, where 
accommodation will be provided by Argyll Community Housing 
Association (ACHA) and Fyne Homes. Other resources being made 
available will include education, translation services, medical provision 
and community based support.

More information on the resettlement Programme can be found using the 
following link: 

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2015/nov/bute-will-welcome-syrian-
families-christmas

Decision
The Group noted the report.

(Ref: Verbal update by Business Improvement Manager dated 10 
November 2015, submitted)

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2015/nov/bute-will-welcome-syrian-families-christmas
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/news/2015/nov/bute-will-welcome-syrian-families-christmas


9. (b) ADP Activities Update Report 
The Argyll and Bute ADP Coordinator took the Group through a 
presentation on the Argyll & Bute Alcohol & Drug Partnership which 
provided an update on the purpose of the partnership, current workings 
and statistical breakdowns of the local area, as well as outlaying future 
plans for the partnership.

Decision
The Group noted the presentation.

(Ref: Presentation by Argyll & Bute Alcohol & Drug Partnership dated 10 
November 2015, submitted) 

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Community Planning Manager took the Group through a report which provided 
feedback on the discussions that took place at the Community Planning Partnership 
Management Committee on 30th September 2015 with particular emphasis on 
matters raised by Area Community Planning Groups.

Decision
1. The Group noted the report; and
2. Requested a report on HIE work currently being undertaken be brought to the 

February Community Planning Group meeting.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 10 November 2015, submitted)

5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The Community Planning Manager took the Group through a presentation on the 
2015/2016 review of the SOA Delivery Plans, which included an outcome 
breakdown, the current monitoring system in place, an update on t
[...]

was a new project being introduced under SOA  Outcome 2 and it’s plan 
is to produce a Local development action plan with a focus on economic 
growth for Argyll and Bute covering essential services connectivity 
including road, integrated transport, rail, ferries, ports, air, active travel, 
digital technology and grid, CHORD, TIF and Maritime Change 
Programme.

Decision
The Group noted the report.

(Ref: Report by Cowal Fixed Link Working Group dated 10 November 
2015 submitted)

(c) Scottish Water Activity Update 
A report was not submitted and no representative was present at the 
meeting therefore this item was not discussed.

Decision
1. The Group requested a report be circulated via email; and
2. Requested attendance by Scottish Water to the February 

Community Planning Group meeting.



8. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

(a) Report on Community Safety Partnership 
The Chief Inspector, Police Scotland took the Group through a report  
informing members of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group on progress towards establishing a new Community Safety 
Partnership structure and the rationale for this undertaking.
Chief  Inspector Paul Robertson submitted appreciation to Councillor 
Marshall as the Chair of the Cowal Community Safety Forum for the 
contribution the Group had made and it’s effectiveness on resolving local 
matters. 

Decision
The Group noted the report.

(Report by Argyll and Bute Council Community Safety Coordinator dated 
10 November 2015, submitted) 

9. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration 
The Group considered a progress report on the actions undertaken to 
establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership since it’s 
last meeting. It was noted that the consultation process has been 
extended to the 30th November 2015.

Decision
The Group noted the report

(Ref: Report by Programme Lead Integration dated 10 
[...]
(Chair)

Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Melissa Stewart, Area Governance Officer
Derek Matthews, Amenity Technical Officer
Mark Steward, Marine and Coastal Development Manager
Jim Moir, Help Project
Iain McNaughton, Cowalfest
Caroline Cuddihy, Dunoon Regeneration Party
Colin Moulson, PA23 BID
Catriona Craig, Cowal Marketing Group

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated from:
Councillor Dick Walsh
Councillor James McQueen
Helen Dick, Argyll and the Isles Tourism 

2. MINUTES 

The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 1 October 2015 was approved as a 
correct record.

Arising from item 3a (Local Boundary Commission Proposals for Cowal) The Chair 
advised that there were still significant concerns in regard to the proposals for Cowal.  
The Area Governance Officer advised that there had been no update from the LGBC to 
date following the close of the public consultation and therefore no substantive update.

3. MATTERS ARISING 

(a) Faith Tourism 
The Group considered a report which provided an overview of the Cowal 
Faith Tourism project, with the following points noted:

 Councillor Blair had previously met with Gilbert Markus and felt that 
the proposals by the Faith Tourism initiative were a positive for the 
Cowal area but that consultation with the Presbytery of Argyll (who 
could potentially take a lead on this) was required.  

 The group noted that the next stage should be a marketing 
exercise and an appropriate group needs to be identified to take 
this forward.

 Councillor Blair expressed that as well as multi faith tourism, a 
historical perspective should be explored.



Actions
1. Catriona Craig will take the submitted report to the next Cowal 

Marketing Group to see if the group can help with any marketing 
needs.

2. Councillor Blair would continue to discuss this with the Sandbank 
Community and Councillor Marshall would take this forward in 
Kilmun.

3. Faith Tourism to be put on
[...]
r views of the Third Sector 
and Communities Group members by email.

RG

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/community-support
http://www.aliss.org/
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/planningourfuture
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/planningourfuture


4

11. AOCB
There was no AOCB.
12. Date of next meeting
Wednesday 24th February 2015 – Council Chambers, Kilmory at 10am



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group

9 February 2016

Agenda Item 6
Area Community Planning Groups – Terms of Reference and Revised 
Ways of Working

Summary

The following report provides information relating to  the  implementation of the 
current Terms of Reference and the revised ways of working which have now been 
in operation for a period of one year. Members are requested to provide feedback on 
how they think the current processes are working which will be fed to the CPP 
Management Committee for comment.

1. Purpose

1.1 This report asks the Area CPG to consider and review the current Terms of 
Reference and ways of working.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Area CPG is asked to provide feedback on the current Terms of Reference 
and the revised ways of working which have now been in operation for a period 
of one year.

3. Background

3.1 A review of Local Community Planning took place in July 2014, with the outcome 
of the review being a revised set of Terms of Reference and ways of working 
which was agreed by the Bute and Cowal CPG at the meeting held on 3rd March 
2015.  One of the recommendations was that the revised ways of working were 
undertaken on a trial basis for a period of one year, with a review on their 
effectiveness being carried out by the CPP Management Committee and the 
Council’s Policy and Resources Committee.

4. Detail

4.1 The Terms of Reference and the revised ways of working have now been in 
operation for the Bute and Cowal CPG for a period of one year.  In that time, the 



membership of the CPG has changed, and 
[...]
or 
not to wind up the group will be made by the Argyll & Bute Community Planning 
Partnership following consultation  with Argyll & Bute Council as lead partner for 
community planning within the area

Approved and adopted at the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group meeting held on 
3 March 2015



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute and Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

9 February 2016

Agenda Item 7. (a)
EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 2014/15

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Community Services Committee at its meeting on 10 December 2015 
endorsed the Education Services Standards & Quality Report for session 
2014/2015.

The purpose of this report is to provide Community Planning Group on the 
progress being made within Education in Argyll and Bute.  The report is 
presented in a revised format based around the principle high level questions as 
outlined within Quality Management in Education (QMIE), the self- evaluation 
framework used by the Education function of the Local Authority.  

The report presents the major achievements made within Education in Argyll 
and Bute across the session 2014/15 and includes the SQA examination results 
for pupils who sat examinations in May/June 2015.

The full report will be available to view on Argyll & Bute Council website 
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-
and-standards 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Community Planning Group:
 note the continuing progress made in relation to Education within Argyll and 

Bute, and 
 note the commitment of staff and the success and achievements of our 

children and young people.

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-le
[...]
 and Bute.  The report is 
presented in a revised format based around the principle high level questions as 
outlined within Quality Management in Education (QMIE), the self- evaluation 
framework used by the Education function of the Local Authority.  

The report presents the major achievements made within Education in Argyll 
and Bute across the session 2014/15 and includes the SQA examination results 
for pupils who sat examinations in May/June 2015.

The full report will be available to view on Argyll & Bute Council website 
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-
and-standards 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 It is recommended that the Community Planning Group:
 note the continuing progress made in relation to Education within Argyll and 

Bute, and 
 note the commitment of staff and the success and achievements of our 

children and young people.

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 The Education Service reports on its quality and standards on an annual 
basis.  The report appended to this document details progress made across 
the service in relation to the actions outlined in the Education Action Plan for 
2014/15.

5.2 Particular successes highlighted within the appended report include:

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/education-performance-and-standards
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-and-learning/educat
[...]
el to support our analysis of attainment and wider achievement. 
 Support schools to implement the recommendations from the National Improvement 

Framework
 Primary schools will be supported to undertake focused work to raise attainment in a 

specific aspect of reading, writing or numeracy  



Page | 46

Argyll and Bute Council
Community Services : Education
Argyll House
Alexandra Parade
Dunoon
PA23 8AJ

Tel:  01369 708509

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/


Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute and Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

9 February 2016

Agenda Item 7. (b)

Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Learning and Development 
Partnership

Summary

Building on the work of the Community Learning and Development (CLD) 
Strategic Partnership in responding to the Strategic Guidance for Community 
Planning Groups (2012), the web based CLD Plan was published in 
September 2015 as required.

This is a very brief report - the Partnership will be in a position to offer a full 
report to all Area Community Planning Groups in May 2016.

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Area Community Planning 
Group members about the progress of the work carried out by the 
Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD Partnership with the publication of a 
web based Community Learning and Development (CLD) Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 Area Community Planning Group members are invited to note the 
contents of this report.

3. Background

3.1

3.2

In 2012 the Scottish Government published the ‘Strategic 
Guidance for Community Planning Partnerships: Community 
Learning and Development (CLD)’, in order to strengthen the basis 
of CLD so that it is “delivered as a consistent central element of 
public services in Scotland…and will be based on a continuing 
dialogue with key stakeholders”.

Legislation to support the Guidance was issued to Education 
Authorities in 2013. One of the requirements of the legislation was 
to publish, no later 
[...]
 place to live, work and play?’ 2014, p 34.

SOA OUTCOMES REFERENCED INTO THE PLAN:

From Outcome1  ‘The economy is diverse and thriving’
1.8.3   To optimise public sector employment and training opportunities including work experience, apprenticeships, graduate placements, 

research etc.

From Outcome 3 ‘Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all’
3.1.2   Develop a wider range of qualifications for the Senior Phase to support schools and pupils with course options that reflect local labour 

market employment opportunities and opportunities for progression to further study.
3.2.2   Increase the number of planned work placements for Senior Phase pupils.
3.4.1   Increase the number of young people engaged in youth forums/CPP decision making process
3.4.3   Increase the number of young people engaged in volunteering.
3.6.2   Develop the Argyll Young entrepreneurs website to support young entrepreneurs.
3.6.3   Increase the capacity of community groups.
3.6.4   Provide the opportunity for adults to participate in certificated courses across Argyll and Bute.



3.6.6   Support adults to access learning opportunities and progression so that they gain skills and confidence with a particular focus on digital 
literacy.

3.6.7   Improve the learning and skills needs of people seeking a pathway to employment, education or training.
3.6.8   Provide opportunities for older people to be involved in community projects.

From Outcome 4 ‘Children and young people have the best possible start’
4.3.5   Work together to offer all children and young people a wide range of educational experiences which challenge and support 

appropriately, developing the whole child.

From Outcome 5 ‘People live active, healthier and independent lives’
5.6.3   Reducing inequalities through employment/employability.

From Outcome 6 ‘People live in safer and stronger communities’
6.6.5   Communities are empowered through peer, social and third sector communities to work and play tog
[...]
ues 5th April 2016 Tues 3rd May 2016 Tues 10 May 2016 Dunoon 9.30 a.m.

Tues 31st May 2016 Tues 21st June 2016 Tues 5th July 2016 Tues 2nd August 2016 Tues 9th August 2016 Eaglesham House, 
Rothesay

9.30 a.m.

Tues 6th September 
2016

Tues 27th September 
2016

Tues 4th October 2016 Tues 1st November 2016 Tues 8th November 
2016

Dunoon 9.30 a.m.

Tues 22nd November 
2016

Tues 13th December 
2016

Tues 20th December 
2016

Tues 7th February 2017 Tues 14th February 
2017

Eaglesham House, 
Rothesay

9.30 a.m.




	Agenda
	3a Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 10 November 2015
	Minutes

	3b Cowal Transport Forum 4 December 2015
	Minutes

	3c Cowal Transport Forum 29 January 2016
	Minutes

	3d Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 12 January 2016
	Minutes

	3e Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group meeting held on 24th  November 2015
	6 REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS
	7a Education Standards and Quality
	Standards and Quality 14 15 V9_final

	7b CLD Partnership Plan
	8a HELP Project Activity update
	9a HIE Update Report
	11a Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration
	13 PROPOSED 2016/2017 MEETING SCHEDULE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in   
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

on TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

Present: Willie Lynch (Chair)
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Robert MacIntyre
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager
Samantha Quarton, Community Planning Officer
Fiona Johnston, Area Education Officer
Jeannie Holles, Adult Learning Manager
Janet McKellar, H.E.L.P 
Sue Gledhill, HIE
Jayne Lawrence-Winch, Area Manager – Adult Care (by lync)
Iain McNaughton, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Chief Inspector Paul Robertson, Police Scotland
Lana Stewart, Police Scotland
Stuart MacLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Julie Semple, Bute Advice Centre

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated by:

Councillor Dick Walsh
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor Len Scoullar
Ruaridh MacGregor, Scottish Water
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer
Donald Melville, Business Gateway
David McKenzie, Loch Lommond and the Trossachs National Park
Frazer Coupland, No Fuss Events
Alistair McLaren, THI

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were intimated.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group 10 November 2015 
The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 
10 November 2015 was approved as a correct record.



(b) Cowal Transport Forum 4 December 2015 
The minute of the Cowal Transport Forum, 4 December 2015 was noted.

(c) Cowal Transport Forum 29 January 2016 
The Minute of the Cowal Transport Forum, 29 January 2016 was noted.

(d) Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group 12 January 2016 
The minute of the Forward Dunoon and Cowal Group, 12 January 2016 
was noted.

(e) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on 24th  November 2015 
The minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group, 24 
November 2015 was noted.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The Community Planning Officer took the Group through a report which provided 
highlights from the Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
meeting on 18th December 2015 with particular emphasis on matters raised by Area 
Community Planning Groups.

Decision 
The Group noted the contents of the report and requested that:

a) The Scottish Ambulance service be encouraged to become active partners in 
Community Planning at both strategic and local level.

b) Visit Scotland be encouraged to become active partners in Community 
Planning at both strategic and local level.

c) Helen Dick of the Argyll and the Isles Tourism Cooperative Ltd be invited to 
join the Bute and Cowal CPG.

d) That the pupil councils of both Dunoon Grammar School and Rothesay 
Academy be invited to nominate representatives to sit on the Bute and Cowal 
CPG.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 9 February 2016, submitted)

5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The Community Planning Officer took the Group through a report which provides an 
update on the review of the SOA delivery plan, with a purpose of keeping the Area 
Community Planning Groups informed of progress.
The Group engaged in a conversation relating to depopulation issues that are 
affecting the Bute and Cowal Area and ways in which the issue could be addressed.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 9 February 2016, submitted)



6. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUPS 

The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report which provided 
information relating to the implementation of the current terms of reference and 
revised ways of working which have now been in operation for a period of one year.
The Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group expressed the opinion 
that the current meetings are heading in the right direction and there is now an 
increase in community engagement. Mr Lynch also requested that reports being 
submitted for consideration have a direct link to SOA outcomes, key actions and 
timescales for the future.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report and:
2. Agreed to provide feedback on the current Terms of Reference.
3. Agreed that future reports to the CPG have a direct link to SOA outcomes, 

outlining how topics are delivery on outcomes, progress to date and key 
actions and timescales for the future.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 9 February 2016 submitted)

7. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

(a) Education Standards and Quality 
The Area Education Officer took the Group through a report on the major 
achievements made within education in Argyll and Bute across the 
session 2014/2015 including the SQA examination results for pupils who 
sat examinations in May/June 2015.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Education dated 9 February 2016, submitted)

(b) CLD Partnership Plan 
The Group considered a progress update report on the work carried out 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD Partnership with the publication of a 
web based Community Learning and Development Plan.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Noted a full report would be submitted to the May 2016 CPG 

meeting.

(Ref: Report by Adult Learning Manager dated 9 February 2016, 
submitted)



8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) HELP Project Activity update 
The Manager for H.E.L.P took the Group through a presentation which 
provided an overview of work carried out by the project in Bute and Cowal 
and also highlighted their main goals and achievements to date.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Presentation by H.E.L.P Manager dated 9 February 2016, 
submitted)

9. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 

(a) HIE Update Report 
The Interim Area Manager for Highlands and the Islands Enterprise took 
the Group through a report which provided information on some of the 
steps being undertaken to improve the local economy by HIE.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Interim Area Manager, HIE dated 9 February 2016, 
submitted)

(b) No Fuss Events - Activity Update 
The Group considered an email update submitted by No Fuss Events 
which outlined the goals and achievements of the business and a 
breakdown of events that have either taken place or are scheduled for the 
Bute and Cowal Area. Apologies had been submitted by Frazer Coupland, 
No Fuss Events so therefore no further update was provided.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the email update.

(Ref: Email by No Fuss Representative dated 9 February 2016, 
submitted)

(c) Bute Calendar 
The Community Planning Officer took the Group through the online Bute 
Calendar which provides a comprehensive list of events taking place in 
the Bute Area.

Decision
The Group noted the online Bute calendar.

(Ref: Online calendar by Community Development Officer dated 9 



February 2016, submitted) 

10. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) Scottish Water Activity Update 
Apologies from a Scottish Water representative were submitted to the 
meeting so therefore no update was provided.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the lack of representation and;
2. Noted that the CCP management committee would engage with 

Scottish Water to provide representation to the meetings. 

11. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration 
The Adult Care Area Manager took the Group through a report providing 
an update on the actions currently being undertaken to establish the Argyll 
and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership which will go live on the 1st 
April 2016.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Programme Lead Integration dated 9 February 2016, 
submitted)

12. PARTNERS UPDATE 

Police Scotland
Representatives from Police Scotland provided the Group with the following verbal 
update:

 Currently trying to increase resources on the Appropriate Adult Committee.
 Continuing to work with trading standards to target scammers in Argyll and 

Bute.
 Funds were made available through Choices for Life which allowed Police 

Scotland and partner agencies to take a drug and alcohol misuse campaign to 
schools across Argyll and Bute.

 Overall for the last quarter there was an increase in assaults, a contribution to 
this could be that there is a higher detection rate and also more people 
coming forward to report crimes.

 Anti Social Behaviour has decreased in both Bute and Cowal.
 Nine premises are currently signed up to the Pubwatch campaign and to date 

they have held two meetings.
 Police Scotland are engaged with staff in local secondary schools with a focus 

on early intervention.
 From a policing perspective the settlement of the Syrian refugees into Bute 

went smoothly.



Scottish Fire and Rescue
A Scottish Fire and Rescue representative provided the Group with the following 
update:

 The figure for deliberate fires is very low
 A reduction in accidental fires from 17 to 10 in the last quarter.
 No fire casualties or fatalities to report.
 Slight increase in road traffic incidents.
 Increase in flooding incidents
 Increase in call outs to assist the Scottish Ambulance service.
 Fire safety talks have been given in schools and sheltered housing 

complexes.
 Scottish Fire and Rescue are currently recruiting in the area for part time 

positions.

Third Sector
Alistair McLaren on behalf of the THI had submitted apologies to the meeting, so 
therefore no update was provided.

Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park
The Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park representative had submitted 
apologies to the meeting, therefore no update was provided.

Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS
Iain McNaughton on behalf of the CAUCUS informed the group that there was no 
update to report at this time.

NHS
An NHS representative was not present at the meeting, therefore no update was 
provided.

Housing Associations
No Housing Association representatives were present at the meeting, therefore no 
update was provided.

HIE
Sue Gledhill from HIE had already presented an HIE update under outcome one, 
item 9. (a) of the agenda, therefore no further update was required.

13. PROPOSED 2016/2017 MEETING SCHEDULE 

The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report on the proposed 
CPG meeting schedule for Bute and Cowal 2016/2017.

Decision
The Group:

1. Noted the contents of the report and;
2. Agreed the dates contained in the report.
3. Agreed to look into facilitating an evening meeting for November to be held in 

Dunoon Grammar School.

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 9 February 2016, submitted)


